1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements

2. Proforma financials are prepared solely to illustrate the effects of the following adjustments to enable a like-for-like comparison:-

   (i)  Material non-recurring items in FY15 relating mainly to realization of US$60m FX loss on BRL-denominated investment and sale of assets to GLP J-REIT, net with US$4m corresponding gain on forward

derivatives and in FY14 relating to GLP Beijing Airport City Logistics Park deferred rental revenue of US$21m recognized upon reaching agreement with a customer, US$5m gain on disposal of a China jointly-

controlled entity and US$6m tax adjustment on prior year tax refund and overprovision

   (ii)  Adjustments to reverse the financial effects in FY14 relating to China investor consortium’s 33.8% stake in GLP China and sale of assets to GLP J-REIT

   (iii) Adjustments to reflect the FX related effects assuming that the same foreign exchange rates in FY15 are applied in FY14

26

Proforma Income Statement FY2015

(US$'m)

Actual
Non-recurring

items
2 Proforma

Actual

(Restated)1

Non-recurring

items
2

China

Transaction

Adj
2

J-REIT Adj
2

FX Related
2 Proforma US$'m %

Revenue 708 - 708 625   (21)   -   (20)   (19)   565   143 25%

Change in fair value of invt prop 488 - 488 433   -   -   (5)   (8)   420   68 16%

Non-operating (costs)/ income (54)   60 6 5   (5)   -   1   -   0   6 N.M.

EBIT 910 60 970 946   (25)   -   (24)   (29)   867   103 12%

EBIT (excld reval) 391 60 452 411   (25)   -   (19)   (15)   353   99 28%

Net Finance Cost

- Net borrowing cost / Int income (82)   - (82)   (81)   -   -   2   2   (77)   (5)   7%

- FX gain/(loss) / Fair value changes in

financial derivatives
34   (4)   31   2   -   -   (3)   32   31   -   -

PATMI 486 57 543 685   (19)   (102)   (24)   5   546   (3)   -1%

PATMI (excld reval) 201 57 257 247   (19)   (32)   (19)   20   197   60 31%

FY2015 FY2014 Proforma Var

Note:

1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements

2. Proforma financials are prepared solely to illustrate the effects of the following adjustments to enable a like-for-like comparison:-

   (i) Material non-recurring item in 4Q FY14 relating to US$9m tax adjustment on prior period tax refunds and overprovision

   (ii) Adjustments to reverse the financial effects in 4Q FY14 relating to China investor consortium’s 33.8% stake in GLP China and sale of assets to GLP J-REIT

   (iii) Adjustments to reflect the FX related effects assuming that the same foreign exchange rates in 4Q FY15 are applied in 4Q FY14

27

Proforma Income Statement 4Q FY15

(US$'m)

Actual
Non-recurring

items
2 Proforma

Actual

(Restated)1

Non-recurring

items
2

China

Transaction

Adj
2

J-REIT Adj
2

FX Related
2 Proforma US$'m %

Revenue 167 - 167 157   -   -   (9)   (10)   138   29 21%

Change in fair value of invt prop 130 - 130 109   -   -   (0)   (3)   106   24 23%

Non-operating (costs)/ income (0)   - (0)   (0)   -   -   0   1   1   -2 -109%

EBIT 214 - 214 230   -   -   (8)   (12)   210   4 2%

EBIT (excld reval) 90 - 90 92   -   -   (8)   (7)   78   12 16%

Net Finance Cost

- Net borrowing cost / Int income (12)   - (12)   (20)   -   -   3   2   (16)   4   -26%

- FX gain/(loss) / Fair value changes in

financial derivatives
26   - 26   (9)   -   -   1   34   26   -   -

PATMI 105 - 105 160   (9)   (35)   (3)   24   137   (32)   -24%

PATMI (excld reval) 65 - 65 53   (9)   (11)   (3)   30   60   6 10%

Proforma Var4Q FY2015 4Q FY2014

28

Consolidated Income Statements

Note:

1. Comparatives are restated following the adoption of FRS 110 consolidated financial statements

(US$'000)

Three-month

period ended

Mar 31, 2015

Three-month

period ended

Mar 31, 2014

Year ended

Mar 31, 2015

Year ended

Mar 31, 2014

Revenue   166,757   156,972   708,009   624,823

Other income   701   962   5,233   7,946